further cutbacks in production were made through
layoffs. Sales of lifting and lashing products were on
the level of the previous year, while sales of narrow
fabrics, especially those used in the clothing industry,
were down.

The demerger of Lassila & Tikanoja plc and
establishing the new company caused Suominen non-
recurring costs of EUR 0.5 million.

Financial Statements Pro Forma
Report by the Board of Directors

15

Net sales and operating profit pro forma

Net sales January 1 – January 1 – Change %
€ 1 000 December 31, 2001 December 31, 2000
Nonwovens 85 264 90 356 - 5.6
Flexible Packaging 72 370 72 618 - 0.3
Webbing Products 16 328 17 981 - 9.2
Other* 153 298
Total 174 115 181 253 - 3.9

Operating profit January 1 – December 31, 2001 January 1 – December 31, 2000
€ 1 000 % of net sales € 1 000 % of net sales

Nonwovens 7 811 9.2 11 947 13.2
Flexible Packaging 5 682 7.9 3 359 4.6
Webbing Products -986 -6.0 702 3.9
Other* -349 322
Total 12 158 7.0 16 330 9.0

* Includes consolidation items and the parent company.

Financial results during the past year pro forma

Net sales January 1 – April 1 – July 1 – October 1 – January 1 –
€ 1 000 March 31 June 30 September 30 December 31 December 31
Nonwovens 21 972 20 261 21 930 21 101 85 264
Flexible Packaging 18 214 18 243 17 445 18 468 72 370
Webbing Products 4 774 4 546 3 541 3 467 16 328
Other* 41 36 28 48 153

Total 45 001 43 086 42 944 43 084 174 115

Operating profit
Nonwovens 1 623 1 523 2 817 1 848 7 811
% of net sales 7.4 7.5 12.9 8.8 9.2
Flexible Packaging 1 710 1 310 1 157 1 505 5 682
% of net sales 9.4 7.2 6.6 8.1 7.9
Webbing Products - 33 - 117 - 206 - 631 - 986
% of net sales - 0.7 - 2.6 - 5.8 - 18.2 - 6.0
Other* 20 - 206 152 - 314 - 349

Total 3 320 2 510 3 920 2 408 12 158
% of net sales 7.4 5.8 9.1 5.6 7.0

Net financial expenses -655 -732 -844 -655 -2 886

Profit before extraordinary items 2 665 1 778 3 076 1 753 9 272

* Includes consolidation items and the parent company.

Financing
Interest-bearing liabilities totalled EUR 51.9 million
or EUR 10.4 million less than the previous year. Net
financial costs were EUR 2.9 million (EUR 2.2
million). They were 1.7 per cent (1.2%) of net sales
and 23.7 per cent (13.7%) of operating profit. The
increase in net financial costs resulted from the decline
in exchange rate gains by EUR 0.6 million from the
previous year. EUR 6.7 million in working capital were
released in the cash flow statement. The equity ratio
was 43.5 per cent (40.2%). The ratio of interest-
bearing net liabilities to shareholders’ equity (the

[…]

13.Mikko Maijala 325 660 2.1
14.Chemec Oy Ab 187 400 1.2
15.WIP Small Titans Special Unit Trust 130 000 0.8
16.Eeva Maijala 121 300 0.8
17.Avenir Special Unit Trust 101 400 0.6
18.Nordea Nordic Small Cap Unit Trust 91 000 0.6
19.FIM Fenno Unit Trust 86 000 0.5
20.The LEL Employment Pension Fund 84 300 0.5

All information concerning the company’s shares is based on the book-entry securities register, as on
December 28, 2001.

6.00

5.00

4.00

3.00

01/10 10/10 19/10 30/10 08/11 19/11 28/11 10/12 19/12 01/10 10/10 19/10 30/10 08/11 19/11 28/11 10/12 19/12

350 000

300 000

250 000

200 000

150 000

100 000

50 000

0

€ Shares

36

Key Figures Pro Forma

Key figures on shares

2001 2000 1999 1998 1997

Earnings/share pro forma, € (EPS) 0.41 0.63 1.06 0.90 1.15
Cash flow from
operations/share pro forma, € 1.66 0.96 1.85 1.77
Equity/share pro forma, € 3.86 3.92 3.78 3.23 2.64
Dividend/share, €* 0.40
Dividend/earnings, %* 97.6
Dividend/cash flow
from operations, %* 24.1
Dividend yield, %* 6.7
P/E ratio pro forma 14.6

Share price
lowest, € 3.90
highest, € 7.20
average, € 4.39
at year end, € 6.00

Market capitalization on Dec. 31, € million 95.0

Number of shares held outside
the Company

average during the year 15 826 308
at year end 15 826 308

Number of shares traded 1 874 111
as percentage of the
average during the year 11.8

* Proposal by the Board of Directors

37

Key figures on financial performance

2001 2000 1999 1998 1997

Net sales, € million 174.1 181.3 178.0 176.7 180.2

Exports and international
operations, € million 125.6 129.9 129.4 127.7 129.7
as % of net sales 72.1 71.7 72.7 72.3 72.0

Operating profit, € million 12.2 16.3 26.6 24.6 29.4
as % of net sales 7.0 9.0 15.0 13.9 16.3

Profit before extraordinary items,
€ million 9.3 14.1 23.7 20.1 25.0
as % of net sales 5.3 7.8 13.3 11.4 13.9

Profit before income taxes, € million 9.3 16.0 23.7 22.2 27.6
as % of net sales 5.3 8.8 13.3 12.5 15.3

Profit for the period, € million 6.5 11.9 16.3 15.7 19.9
as % net sales 3.7 6.5 9.2 8.9 11.1

Cash flow from operations, € million 26.2 15.1 29.3 28.0

Balance sheet total, € million 140.4 154.2 156.1 156.0 155.8

Return on equity, % (ROE) 10.5 16.3 30.2 30.0 43.7

Return on invested capital, % (ROI) 10.7 14.0 21.7 20.1 24.8

Equity ratio, % 43.5 40.2 38.4 32.8 25.5

Gearing, % 81.5 93.6 106.2 145.1 197.0

Gross investments, € million 10.7 11.1 11.4 21.7 21.6
as % of net sales 6.1 6.1 6.4 12.3 12.0

Expenditure on R&D, € million 2.9 3.4 2.6 2.8 1.8
as % of net sales 1.7 1.9 1.5 1.6 1.0

Average personnel 1 135 1 156 1 131 1 228 1 224

38

Calculation of the Key Figures

Earnings/share = Profit before extraordinary items
- income taxes including change in deferred tax liability
+/- minority interest
Adjusted number of shares held outside the Group (average)

Cash flow from operations
per share = Cash flow from operations as in the statement

of changes in financial position
Adjusted number of shares held outside the Group (average)

Equity/share = Shareholders’ equity
Adjusted number of shares held outside the Group at year end

Dividend/share = Dividend/share for the financial year
Adjustment coefficient for share issues after the financial year